and Auditors) Rules, 2014, (including any statutory 
modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time 
being in force), and basis the recommendation of the 
Audit Committee and approval by the Board of Directors 
of the Company, the Members hereby ratify the 
remuneration of ` 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs and 
Fifty Thousand only) plus out of pocket expenses and 
taxes payable to M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, 
Cost Accountants (Firm Registration Number: 000030), 
for conduct of audit of the cost records maintained by 
the Company for the Financial Year 2024-25.

[...]

Board of Directors, based on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee, at its Meeting held on 08th May 2024, appointed 

M/s. Dhananjay V. Joshi & Associates, Cost Accountants, as the 
Cost Auditors for the Financial Year 2024-25 at a remuneration 
of ` 8,50,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakh and Fifty Thousand only) plus 
applicable taxes and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, if 
any, incurred in connection with the audit.

In terms of section 148 (3) of the Act read with the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the

[...]

2023-24. During the year, our core business remains unchanged, 
reflecting our unwavering dedication to delivering unparalleled 
quality and service.

SHARE CAPITAL
Authorised:
The authorised share capital of the Company as on 31st March 2024 
stood at ` 75,00,00,000 (Rupees Seventy-Five Crore) divided into 
37,50,00,000 (Thirty-Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of ` 2 
each (Rupees Two only).

During the year under review, there has been no change in the 
authorised share capital of the Company.

Issued, subscribed and paid-up:
The issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company 
as on 31st March 2024 stood at ` 46,39,99,938 (Rupees Forty-Six 
Crore Thirty-Nine Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Thirty-Eight) divided into 23,19,99,969 (Twenty-Three Crore 
Nineteen Lakh Ninety-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Sixty-Nine) 
equity shares of ` 2 each (Rupees Two only).

During the year under review, the paid-up share capital of the 
Company increased pursuant to allotment of 3,51,382 (Three Lakh 
Fifty-One Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty-Two) equity shares 
of ` 2 each (Rupees Two only) amounting to ` 7,02,764 (Rupees 
Seven Lakh Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty-Four) on 
exercise of stock options under ‘Greaves Cotton- Employee Stock 
Option Plan 2020’ (“the ESOP Scheme”).

There was no instance wherein the Company failed to implement 
any corporate action within the statutory time limit.

TRANSFER TO RESERVES
During the year under review, ` 0.93 Crore was transferred

[...]

certificate from Secretarial Auditors confirming implementation 
of ESOP Scheme in accordance with the said regulations will be 
available electronically for inspection by the Shareholders during 
the ensuing Annual General Meeting (“AGM”) of the Company.

During the year under review, 3,51,382 (Three Lakh Fifty-One 
Thousand Three Hundred and Eighty-Two) equity shares of ` 2 each 
were allotted under the ESOP Scheme.

The details of the ESOP Scheme, including terms of reference 
and the requirement specified under the Act and the SEBI (Share 
Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021, are